

06-1760-ag(L)

06-2750-ag(Con), 06-5358-ag(Con)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC.,
WLS TELEVISION, INC., KTRK TELEVISION, INC.,
KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC., ABC INC.,

Petitioners,

—against—

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.,
NBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,
CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR THE
CREATIVE COMMUNITY, INC., doing business as Center for Creative
Voices in Media, Inc., ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MORALITY IN MEDIA, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT W. PETERS
ROBIN S. WHITEHEAD
MORALITY IN MEDIA, INC.
475 Riverside Drive
New York, New York 10115
(212) 870-3222

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
<i>AMICUS</i> STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	vii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. TO ESTABLISH SCIENTER, THE FCC IS NOT REQUIRED TO SHOW THAT A BROADCASTER HAS ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF AND INTENT TO BROADCAST INDECENT CONTENT.....	1
II. IN <i>FCC V. PACIFICA FOUNDATION</i> , THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT HOLD THAT AN ‘OCCASIONAL EXPLETIVE’ COULD NEVER BE ACTIONABLE.....	7
III. CHILDREN DO NOT NEED TO HEAR A CURSE WORD REPEATED IN ORDER TO ENLARGE THEIR VOCABULARY.....	8
IV. NUISANCE RATIONALE PROVIDES A ‘MIDDLE ROAD’ BETWEEN BANNING ALL EXPLETIVES AND ALLOWING AT LEAST ONE IN EVERY BROADCAST PROGRAM, REGARDLESS OF CIRCUMSTANCES	10
V. IN <i>PACIFICA</i> , NEITHER THE SUPREME COURT NOR THE FCC DETERMINED THAT ONLY LITERAL USES OF EXPLETIVES WERE ACTIONABLE	15
VI. THE FCC’S DEFINITION OF “INDECENT” IS NOT VAGUE.....	17
VII. FCC COMMISSIONERS ARE COMPETENT TO ASCERTAIN ‘CONTEMPORARY COMMUNITY STANDARDS’ FOR THE BROADCAST MEDIA.....	21
VIII. BROADCAST IS STILL ‘UNIQUELY PERVASIVE’.....	23
IX. THE HOME IS STILL A SPECIAL PLACE	24
X. V-CHIP RATINGS SYSTEM HAS BEEN A FAILURE	26

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action for Children’s Television v. FCC, 852 F.2d 1332 (1988)18,19

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....8,14

Denver Area Ed. Telecom. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....19,20

Dial Information Services v. Thornburgh, 938 F.2d 1535 (1991),
cert. den., 502 U.S. 1072 (1992).....18

FCC v. Pacifica Foundation, 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... *passim*

Fox Television Stations v. FCC, 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007).....8,12,23

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....25

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....3,4

Hamling v. U.S., 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....4,6,21

Hess v. Indiana, 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....14

Kwiatkowski v. Merrill Lynch, A-2270-06 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008),
cert. den., 962 A.2d 530 (N.J. 2008).....26

Miami v. Florida Literary Distributing Corp., 486 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1986), *cert.*
den., 479 U.S. 872 (1986).....22

Michigan v. Bennis, 527 N.W.2d 483 (Mich. 1994),
aff’d., *Bennis v. Michigan*, 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....14

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....21

Mishkin v. New York, 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....3

<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Productions</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Reid v. O’Leary</i> . 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10627 (D.D.C. July 15, 1996).....	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 824 (1997).....	19,20
<i>Ripplinger v. Collins</i> , 868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 29 (1896).....	2,4
<i>Rosenfeld v. New Jersey</i> , 408 U.S. 901(1972).....	14
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	21
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	2,4
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	21
<i>Suders v. Easton</i> , 325 F.3d 432 (3rd Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Metzger</i> , 706 A.2d 685 (N.J. 1998).....	26
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. den.</i> , 522 U.S. 997 (1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Battista</i> , 664 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Book Mart</i> , 490 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Groner</i> , 494 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. den.</i> , 419 U.S. 1010 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 500 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. den.</i> , 420 U.S. 952 (1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23

<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 490 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. den.</i> , 419 U.S. 801 (1974).....	6
<i>Young v. Abrams</i> , 698 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5

STATUTES

N.Y. Penal Law § 235.05, .10(a).....	5
Radio Act of 1927.....	10,11,23
Communications Act of 1934.....	10
18 U.S.C. 1462.....	6
18 U.S.C. 1464.....	1,11
18 U.S.C. 1465.....	6
47 U.S.C. 223.....	19,20
47 U.S.C. 223 (b)(c).....	18
47 U.S.C. 532(h).....	19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 7999, 8008-09 (2001).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Complaints Ag. Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program</i> , 18 FCC Rcd.19859.....	15,16

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

A.K. Blair, “Harassment Law: More Confused Than Ever,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , July, 8 1998.....	20
Toni Fitzgerald, “Two profs beat up on kids TV ratings: Study finds more physical aggression in TV-Y & TV-7,” <i>Media Life Magazine</i> , Mar. 6, 2009....	27
Bill McConnell, “Seven provisionally dirty words? Damn!,” <i>Broadcasting & Cable</i> , July 8, 2002.....	8
Ann Oldenburg, “Cussing on ‘Deadwood’ Sets Tongues A-Wagging,” <i>USA Today</i> , May 2, 2004.....	12

Ann Marie Squeo, “Firing of ‘Love Sponge’ Signals Cleanup of Shock Radio,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Feb. 25, 2004.....	8
News Release, “Few Parents Use V-Chip to Block TV Sex and Violence...” Kaiser Family Foundation, 2001.....	26
News Release, “Support for Tougher Indecency Measures,” Pew Research Center for People & the Press Poll, Apr. 19, 2005.....	10
Press Release, “PTC Finds Increase in Harsh Profanity on TV,” <i>Parents Television Council</i> , Oct. 29, 2008.....	15
Press Release, “Parents in New Survey Report Limited Success Teaching Their Kids ‘Absolutely Essential’ Values,” Public Agenda, Oct. 2, 2002.....	10
Special Report, “The Ratings Sham II: TV Executives Still Hiding Behind a System that Doesn’t Work,” <i>Parents Television Council</i> , Apr. 16, 2007.....	27
“Attorneys Offer Tips on Investigating Charges of Sexual Harassment,” <i>U.S.L.W.</i> , Aug.18, 1998.....	20
“Curioser and Curioser,” <i>Broadcasting & Cable</i> , July 8, 2002.....	16
JOURNALS	
E.L. Carter, et al., “Broadcast Profanity and the ‘Right to be let alone’: Can the FCC regulate non-indecent fleeting expletives...?” <i>31 Hastings Comm. & Ent. L.J.</i> 1(2008).....	14
Steve Craig, "How America Adopted Radio: Demographic Differences in Set Ownership...in 1930-1950 U.S. Censuses." <i>Journal of Broadcasting & Electronic Media</i> , Vol. 48, No. 2 (2004).....	23
Barbara S. Kaye & Barry S. Saplosky, “Offensive Language in Prime-Time TV: Four Years After Television Age & Content Ratings.” <i>Journal of Broadcasting & Electronic Media</i> , Dec. 2004.....	12,13
“The Origins of the Ban on Obscene or Profane Language of the Radio Act of 1927,” <i>Journalism and Mass Communication Monographs</i> , Feb. 1995, Association for Education in Journalism and Mass Communication.....	11

WEBSITES

“It’s A Whabbit” at http://www.talaris.org/spotlight_wabbit.htm	9
“Bring the learning fun of Sesame Street into your classroom” at http://www.pbs.org/teachers/earlychildhood/articles/sesamestreet.html	9
Commissioners’ Biographies at http://www.fcc.gov	22
<i>Time Poll</i> at http://www.time.com/time/covers/1101050328/photoessay/poll1.html	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Petitioner <i>FOX Television Stations, Inc.</i> , Sept. 16, 2009.....	1,22
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Former FCC Officials (quoting FCC Chairman Charles D. Ferris, Speech to New England Broadcasting Assoc., Boston, MA, July 21, 1978).....	8
Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Foundation Station WBAI (FM), New York, NY, 56 FCC2d 94, Released Feb. 21, 1975.....	17
Executive Summary, “The Blue Tube: Foul Language on Prime-Time Network,” <i>Parents Television Council</i> , Sept. 15, 2003.....	13
Kaiser Family Foundation Survey, “Parents, Media and Public Policy,” Sept. 23, 2004.....	26
Kaiser Family Foundation, “Parents, Children & Media,” June 2007.....	9,26
Opinion Poll by Wirthlin Worldwide for Morality in Media, Inc. (1998).....	26
“Navigating the Children’s Media Landscape: A Parent’s and Caregiver’s Guide,” By American Institutes for Research, Prepared for Cable in the Classroom and National PTA, Apr. 4, 2004.....	24
